

FILED  
October 8, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 73165-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

Eric Hood,

Appellant,

v.

South Whidbey School District,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR ISLAND COUNTY

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
Laura K. Clinton, WSBA #29846  
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 452-7023  
laura.clinton@bakermckenzie.com

Attorneys for Respondent  
*South Whidbey School District*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Hood’s Records Requests .....	5
C. The Lawsuit .....	6
D. The District’s Searches .....	7
E. Grouping .....	10
F. <i>Yousoufian</i> Factors .....	14
G. The Penalty Calculation.....	19
H. The Trial Court’s Orders .....	21
IV. ARGUMENT .....	23
A. The Acceptance of Benefits Rule Bars This Appeal. ....	24
B. The Trial Court’s Findings That The District’s Searches Were Reasonable Are Amply Supported by the Record and Hood Cannot Simply Reargue the Evidence to this Court. ....	26
1. The Trial Court’s Findings that Credible Witness Testimony Established Reasonable Searches Are Supported By Substantial Evidence. ....	29
2. The Trial Court Considered Hood’s Other Allegations About the District’s Searches and Properly Found That They Did Not Establish Unreasonable Agency Conduct.....	33
C. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Grouping Documents, Considering All Relevant <i>Yousoufian</i> Factors, and Calculating Penalties.....	37

1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to adopt Hood’s various overlapping groupings. .... 38

2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by considering all relevant aggravating and mitigating factors. .... 43

3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in adopting a daily penalty and calculating the award..... 46

D. Hood Fails to Address the Denial of His Motion for Reconsideration and Thus Has Waived Review of That Order..... 48

E. The Trial Court’s Fee Award Was Appropriate. .... 48

CONCLUSION..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>BROWN V. U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE</i> , 734 F.SUPP. 2D 99 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	30
<i>CARNEY V. U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE</i> , 19 F.3D 807 (2ND CIR. 1994) .....	35
<i>FREDERICK S. WYLE PROF. CORP. V. TEXACO INC.</i> 764 F.2D 604 (1985) .....	45
<i>LAZARIDIS V. U.S. DEP'T OF STATE</i> , 934 F. SUPP. 2D 21 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>MCKINLEY V. BD. OF GOVS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYSTEM</i> , 849 F. SUPP. 2D 47 (D.D.C. 2012).....	31
<i>WEISBERG V. U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE</i> , 745 F.2D 1476 (D.C. CIR. 1984) .....	34
<i>ZEMANSKY V. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 767 F.2D 569 (9TH CIR. 1985).....	34

### STATE CASES

<i>ACLU V. BLAINE SCH. DIST.</i> , 95 WN. APP. 106, 975 P.2D 536 (1999).....	45, 47
<i>AMREN V. CITY OF KALAMA</i> , 131 WN.2D 25, 929 P.2D 389 (1997) .....	44
<i>BARTZ V. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS DISCLOSURE UNIT</i> , 173 WN. APP. 522, 297 P.3D 727 (2013) .....	30, 34
<i>BIAW V. MCCARTHY</i> , 152 WN APP. 720, 218 P.3D 196 (2009)).....	35
<i>BOEING CO. V. HEIDY</i> , 147 WN.2D 78, 51 P.3D 793 (2002).....	32
<i>BUCK MOUNTAIN OWNER'S ASS'N V. PRESTWICH</i> , 174 WN. APP. 702, 308 P.3D 644 (2013).....	4, 32
<i>COURCHAINED V. COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INS. CO.</i> , 174 WN. APP. 27, 296 P.3D 913 (2012).....	4, 29
<i>COWLES PUBLISHING CO. V. CITY OF SPOKANE</i> ,	

69 Wn.App. 678, 849 P.2D 1271 (1993).....	40
<i>DASH POINT VILLAGE ASSOCS. v. EXXON CORP.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 596, 937 P.2D 1148 (1997).....	29
<i>DOLAN v. KING COUNTY</i> , 172 Wn.2D 299, 258 P.3D 20 (2011).....	27
<i>FISHER PROPS., INC. v. ARDEN-MAYFAIR, INC.</i> , 115 Wn.2D 364, 798 P.2D 799 (1990).....	27
<i>FRANCIS v. WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3D 457 (2013).....	16, 30, 45, 47
<i>FULLER v. EMP'T SEC. DEPT. OF STATE OF WASH.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 603, 762 P.2D 367 (1988).....	29
<i>GARRETT v. MORGAN</i> , 127 Wn. App. 375, 112 P.3D 531 (2005).....	49
<i>GREEN v. NORMANDY PARK COMM'TY CLUB</i> 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3D 1038 (2007).....	32, 34
<i>HAMILTON v. HUGGINS</i> , 70 Wn. App. 842, 855 P.2D 1216 (1993).....	26
<i>HOOD v. SOUTH WHIDBEY SCHOOL DISTRICT</i> , No. 14-35256, 605 Fed. Appx. 665; 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8563 (9th Cir., May 22, 2015).....	30, 42, 45
<i>INLAND FOUNDRY CO. v. DEP'T OF LABOR &amp; INDUS.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 333, 24 P.3D 424 (2001).....	4
<i>IN RE F.D. PROCESSING, INC.</i> , 119 Wn.2D 452, 832 P.2D 1303 (1992).....	48
<i>IN RE MARRIAGE OF LITTLEFIELD</i> , 133 Wn.2D 39, 940 P.2D 1362 (1997).....	38, 39, 40
<i>IN RE MARRIAGE OF RIDEOUT</i> , 150 Wn.2D 337, 77 P.3D 1174 (2003).....	27
<i>IN RE PARENTAGE OF JANNOT</i> , 149 Wn.2D 123, 65 P.3D 664 (2003).....	38
<i>IN RE PERS. RESTRAINT OF TORTORELLI</i> , 149 Wn.2D 82, 66 P.3D 606 (2003).....	49
<i>IN RE YAKIMA RIVER DRAINAGE BASIN</i> , 177 Wn.2D 299, 296 P.3D 835 (2013), AS CORRECTED (MAY 22,	

2013).....	27
<i>JOHN DOE V. PUGET SOUND BLOOD CTR.,</i> 117 WN.2D 772 , 819 P.2D 370 (1991).....	48
<i>LINDBERG V. KITSAP COUNTY,</i> 133 WN.2D 729, 948 P.2D 805 (1997).....	44, 46
<i>LINDEMAN V. KELSO SCHOOL DIST. No. 548,</i> 162 WN.2D 196, 172 P.3D 329 (2007).....	28
<i>NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE OF SPOKANE COUNTY V. SPOKANE COUNTY,</i> 172 WN.2D 702, 261 P.3D 119 (2011).....	11,30, 34, 37, 45, 45
<i>NELSON V. SCHUBERT,</i> 98 WN. APP. 754, 994 P.2D 225 (2000).....	29
<i>NORDSTROM CREDIT, INC. V. DEP’T OF REVENUE,</i> 120 WN.2D 935, 845 P.2D 1331 (1993).....	29
<i>PROGRESSIVE ANIMAL WELFARE SOC’Y (PAWS) V. UNIVERSITY OF</i> <i>WASHINGTON,</i> 125 WN.2D 243, 884 P.2D 592, 597-598 (1995).....	28, 45
<i>PUB. UTIL. DIST. No. 1 OF OKANOGAN CNTY. V. STATE,</i> 182 WN.2D 519, 342 P.3D 308, 314 (2015).....	38
<i>SCOTT V. CASCADE STRUCTURES,</i> 100 WN.2D 537, 673 P.2D 179 (1983).....	26
<i>SHERRY V. FINANCIAL INDEM. Co.,</i> 132 WN. APP. 355, 131 P.3D 922 (2006).....	26
<i>STATE V. DENNISON,,</i> 115 WN.2D 609, 801 P.2D 193 (1990).....	48
<i>STATE V. GRACIANO,</i> 176 WN.2D 531, 295 P.3D 219 (2013).....	32
<i>STATE V. KIPP,</i> 179 WN.2D 718, 317 P.3D 1029 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>STATE V. SANDERS</i> 169 WN.2D 827, 240 P.3D 120 (2010).....	39, 40, 47
<i>STATE V. VAUGHN,</i> 83 WN. APP. 669, 924 P.2D 27 (1996).....	41
<i>STATE V. WADE,</i> 138 WN.2D 460, 979 P.2D 850 (1999).....	29

<i>WESTERMAN V. CARY</i> , 125 WN.2D 277, 892 P.2D 1067 (1994).....	38
<i>WESTLAKE, LLC V. ENGSTROM PROPS., LLC</i> , 169 WN. APP. 700, 281 P.3D 693 (2012).....	29
<i>WEST V. THURSTON COUNTY</i> , 168 WN. APP. 162, 275 P.3D 1200 (2012) .....	44
<i>WEST V. WASHINGTON STATE DEP'T OF NATURAL RESOURCES</i> , 163 WN. APP. 235, 258 P.3D 78 (2011) .....	35
<i>YACOBELLIS V. CITY OF BELLINGHAM</i> , 64 WN.APP. 295, 825 P.2D 234 (1992).....	44
<i>YOUSOUFIAN V. OFFICE OF RON SIMS, KING COUNTY EXECUTIVE</i> , 168 WN.2D 444, 229 P.3D 735, 743 (2010).....	37, 39, 43. 46

**STATUTES AND RULES**

CR 12(B)(6).....	30
RCW 42.56.010 ET SEQ.....	PASSIM
